Ryle 4 49C

Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress
Report S . 1 92
Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
06750070

Name of Company

LM Powder Coatings Limited

1/ We
Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5WN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 16 November 2014 to 5 December 2014

Signed ; N Date 10 December 2014
Vb

CBA

39 Castle Street

Leicester

LE] 5WN

THURSDAY

A

11/12/2014 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE




Our Ref MGT/JAR/001927
Contact Jodie Raymond
Durrect Dial 0116 2140 568

To All Members and Creditors

10 December 2014

Dear Sirs,

LM Powder Coatings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company and confirm that I am now in a

position to conclude this case I am required to report to members and creditors on the progress

of the Liqmdation and to convene final meetngs of members and creditors and I make thus

report to you in discharge of that duty This report covers the final duration of the hquidanon !

from 16 November 2014 to 8 December 2014

Company Information

Company Name LM Powder Coatings Limuted
Registered Number 06750070
Registered Office CBA, 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 5WN

Joint Liquudators

As previously reported, the Jomnt Liquidators of the Company were appotnted on 16 November
2011 and were

Mark Grahame Tailby Nei Richard Gibson
CBA CBA

39 Castle Street 39 Castle Street
Leicester Leicester

LE1 5WN LE1 5WN

IP Number 9115 IP Number 9213

Neil Richard Gibson has now left CBA and was therefore removed as Liquidator of the
Company by a Court Order with effect from 13 August 2012

Receipts and Payments Account

My Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 November 2013 to 8 December 2014 1s
attached, along with a cumulative account for the penod from commencement of the
Liquidation




Asset Realisations
Plant & Equipment
The agents Britten & Co valued and sold the assets on behalf the Liquidator for the sum
of £1,750 on 27 October 2011 to Standard Powder Coatings Limuted, which 1s an
unconnected third party
Debtors
As per the Statement of Affairs, the sum of £69,048 19 was estumated to be reahsed from
the Company’s book debts To date, the sum of £19,351 57 has been recerved Some
debts were recetved prior to appointment, as detailed as cash 1n hand Due to the age and
nature of several of the debts remain unrealisable, the costs of pursuing the debts further
are likely to outweigh the benefits to creditors

Insurance Refund

As a result of the cancellation of the insurance policy a refund has been recetved from
the Company’s insurance brokers, Cooke & Mason Plc, 1n the sum of £2,028 44

Cash at Bank

The Royal Bank of Scodand has forwarded a credit balance of £3,581 18 from the
Company’s bank account

Cash in Hand
As detaled above, the monies held as cash in hand were m respect of book debts
recewved prior to appointment
No further assets have come to light or been realised since my appomntment
Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
The Company does not have any registered secured creditors
Preferential Creditors
Crown preference 1n relanon to VAT and PAYE was abolished m 2003 and
consequently 1n the majonity of cases preferental creditors relate to certain liabihities 1n

respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contribunons due

No clatms have been recerved or are expected mn respect of preferential claums as
employees were transferred to Haywards Products Lunited on 20 October 2011




Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicated unsecured creditors claims at £225,051 07 Claims
totalling £169,842 57 have been received

Unsecured creditor claims were agreed with the total sum of £3,361 88 being distnbuted
at a rate of 1 98 pence 1n the pound on 18 July 2014

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 1s no relevant floating charge

Notice 1s hereby given that no further dividend will be declared 1n this case
Liquidation Expenses

Your attention 15 drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or any unsecured creditor with the permission of
the Court, may make a request in wntng to the hqudator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses set out in this progress repott Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attention 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive)

Expenses paid to date are as detaled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detatled below, and compnise the following

Specific Bond

Every insolvency practitioner n every case 1s required by law to take out a specific bond
which will retmburse the estate 1n the event of fraudulent actuvity by the office holder I
am bonded for the sum of £100,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the Statement of Affairs fee of £7,500 was agreed at the iutial
meeung of creditors

Liquidator’s Remunetation

Creditors authonsed the Liqudator to draw temuneration by reference to the time
propetly given by the Liqudators and thetr staff in attending to matters arising in the
winding up A schedule analysing the time spent on this case is attached, together with
the associated time cost and the fees drawn to date

All staff, mcluding support staff, are charged directly to cases for the ime spent on that
case at the hourly rates detailed below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
pertodically and may change dunng the course of the hiqudaton Time 15 charged 1n 6
minute units




Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour (£)
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 315
Semior Manager 255
Manager 210
Seruor Administrator 180
Adminstrator 150
Support Staff 90

You are advised that a gude to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without
charge, from http //www msolvency-practtioners otg uk/uploads/liq pdf If you
require a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you
free of charge

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9'), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy in relation to recharges of disbutsements  SIP9
defines disbursements as etther Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
spectfically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, casc advettsing,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connecton
with the case Also mcluded will be scrvices specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Caregory 2 disbursements will generally compnse costs which, whilst being 1 the nature
of expenses ot disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs Category 1
disbursements are recoverable without approval, and it 15 the policy of CBA to recover
Category 1 disbursements when they are incurred and when funds permit The
disbursements mncurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

i Incurred by Incurred by
CBA dunng CBA Reimbursed
! 161113 - Cummulative to CBA
| 07.10.14 period
£ £ £
Advertising ! - - 76 50 7650
| SpectficBond | | __ 272000 | 27200
 Company Search | - 3000 | 300
RoomHwe _ | | [ 30000] [ 730000
Storage Fees ) - 540 00 | 54000
Travel Costs | -1 | __ 5192 . 5192
P _P;:ws;:a;ge—Fces 1222 3026 3026
Totals | 12.22 | 1,273.68 | 1,273.68 |




Agents / Valuers Fees

Brtten & Co Consultant auctioneers and valuers wete retamned to appraise the
Company’s tangible assets and assist in the dispose of the assets

Company Search

Insolvency practiioners carry out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory information before they accept the instruction to act as hquidators

Storage Costs
The Company’s books and records have been collected as requured but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space hmitations They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributable to this service are reflected The minal cost paid also takes 1n to account
the required storage penod once the hqudaton 1s concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the records at the appropnate time
Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertisements have been placed 1 the London Gazette as required

Final Meetings of Members and Creditors
Final meetings of members and creditors have been convened for 5 December 2014 The
purpose of these meetings 1s to recewve this report, and for creditors to vote upon the

following resolution

1 — That the Liquidator be granted his release

ou should have any quertes, please contact Jodie Raymond at thus office

rs faithfully

LM Powder Cdatings Limited




LM Powder Coatings Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/11/2014 From 16M11/2011
of Affairs To 05/12/2014 To 05/12/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,750 00 Tangible Assets NIL 1,750 00
69,048 19 Book Debts NIL 19,351 57
Insurance Refund NIL 2,028 44
2,145 00 Cash at Bank NIL 3,581 18
6,642 60 Cash in Hand NIL 6,642 60
NIL 33,353 79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs NIL 83000
Specific Bond NIL 27200
Preparation of S of A NiL 7,500 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 16,318 28
Office Holders Expenses NIL 5192
Company Search NIL 300
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,250 00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 1,325 48
Professional Fees NIL 1,160 00
Stationery & Postage NIL 3026
Room Hire NIL 30000
Storage Costs NIL 540 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 364 30
Bank Charges NIL 2000
Courner Fees NIL 26 67
NIL (29,991 91)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(112,312 11) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 240 42
{667 00) Ms R Robertson NIL NIL
{112,071 96) HM Revenue & Customs NIL 3,121 46
NIL {3,361 88)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{4 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{145,469.28) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

10 December 2014 13 12



60 €1 ¥10¢ 19quadag 0L

PL-10-GL UOISIBA

} jo | afieg

80 L¥E'T PR SIUGWISINGS)E (MI0L

g9z 81L'91 PRI 5994 [R0L
-] 14 05 L08'0} 96 6L ot 06 6% 0801 og vl SINOH |vI0L
600 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipey),
98 564 0sZ2L' 06 EL o8l 006 099 05 Koymers
29082 00 8ZF't 0z 61 oo ez [oaks) 0Z4L 51855V §O UCHBSTERY
00 g8l 00sal L 099 000 099 000 000 suonyedinsaat)
sT 8l 008l T 0o ZL 000 gLl 000 0zo SI04paLD
oo Q00 0o 000 000 000 000 SIBNEI JI8dg esed
112ZZ 00829 GZ BT [¢.5F 4 050l [o:544]9 sk uaissaibolg esag
oo 000 000 000 000 000 0990 Buiuue|d 7 UONRSSIUILPY
{3) sy H®S poddng SIRUOISER}0Id
Aunoy ofieiony (3) 1500 S IOy [910] P SRIL)SISSY 10(UeS JBYIO 1obuuey Juleg UONIUNY YJOM JO UORRIJISSRID

PLOZ/ZHOL OL LLOZ/LL/AL wold
150d 2po) paloid
pajiwi sBuneos Japmod W - 226100

Aewwng 3s0) 3 dwl]l 6dIS - Ajug awiy



